

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: GSK1670

Tableware cupboard - 1600x700mm - 2 sliding doors - Height: 1800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Tableware Cupboard 1600x700mm with 2 Sliding Doors, Height 1800mm (Model: GSK1670)

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Tableware Cupboard is designed to provide an efficient and organized storage solution for your kitchenware and tableware. Featuring a robust construction and sleek design, this cupboard seamlessly fits into any kitchen environment, ensuring easy access and effective organization.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the cupboard is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not exceed the weight limit specified in the product specifications. Overloading may cause damage or injury.
- Avoid placing heavy or sharp objects on top of the cupboard.
- For safety reasons, ensure that all sliding doors move freely without obstruction.
- Use only for intended storage purposes, and avoid placing any items that are dangerous or hazardous.
- Children should not be allowed to climb on or play with the cupboard.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: GSK1670
- Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 700mm (D) x 1800mm (H)
- Doors: 2 Sliding Doors
- Material: High-quality steel construction
- Color: Stainless Steel
- Usage: Indoor/Commercial kitchen

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the cupboard and ensure all parts are present as per the manufacturer's checklist.
2. Place the cupboard on a stable, level surface in your desired location.
3. If required, use a spirit level to adjust the feet for stability.
4. Secure the cupboard to the wall using appropriate fixtures if necessary to prevent tipping.
5. Verify that the sliding doors operate smoothly without obstruction.
6. Ensure that shelves are installed and secured per the instructions included in the packaging.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding doors gently without force, ensuring they glide smoothly.
- Store tableware and kitchen items according to size and weight to optimize space and accessibility.
- Do not block the sliding mechanism or place items that may hinder access to the cupboard.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent to maintain cleanliness.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners as they may damage the surface finish.
- Check the sliding mechanism periodically for dust or debris and clean as necessary.
- Inspect the cupboard for any signs of damage or wear regularly, addressing issues promptly to maintain safety and functionality.

7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Sliding doors are difficult to open.
Solution: Check for obstructions in the sliding track and ensure that the doors are properly aligned.
- Problem: Items inside the cupboard are not accessible.
Solution: Ensure that the shelving is installed correctly and at proper heights to accommodate your items.
- Problem: Cupboard is wobbling.
Solution: Re-adjust the feet and ensure that the cupboard is level and securely positioned.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's lifecycle, dispose of the cupboard following local regulations for waste disposal. If possible, recycle the materials to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or customer support, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Tableware Cupboard. We hope it serves you well in your kitchen organization needs.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Geschirrständer

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrer Wahl des Geschirrständers GSK1670. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine funktionale und elegante Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Geschirr, Gläsern und anderem Küchenzubehör zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Der Geschirrständer sollte ausschließlich zum angegebenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Sicherheitsabstände: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Geschirrständer auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Maximale Belastung: Überladen Sie den Geschirrständer nicht über die angegebene maximal empfohlene Tragfähigkeit.
- Kinder sichern: Halten Sie Kinder fern von dem Bereich um den Geschirrständer, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Feuchtes Umfeld: Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz in sehr feuchten Umgebungen, um Rost oder Verformung zu verhindern.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: GSK1670
- Abmessungen: 1600 x 700 mm
- Höhe: 1800 mm
- Türtyp: 2 Schiebetüren
- Material: Robuste Bauweise, ideal für den Gastronomieeinsatz
- Farbe: Silber

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Lieferumfang prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile und Zubehörteile gemäß der Teileliste im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen Ort im Küchenbereich ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.
3. Montage:
 - Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der Seitenwände. Befestigen Sie sie mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Montieren Sie das obere und untere Regal. Achten Sie darauf, dass alles fest sitzt.
 - Installieren Sie die Schiebetüren entsprechend der Anleitung.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität, indem Sie den Geschirrständer leicht schütteln.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie Geschirr und Küchengeräte gleichmäßig verteilen, um eine optimale Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Nutzen Sie die Schiebetüren für einen einfachen Zugriff auf das Innere des Geschirrständers.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie den Geschirrständer regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie abrasive Schwämme.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Instabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Geschirrständer auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Schiebetüren klemmen: Reinigen Sie die Schienen der Schiebetüren von Staub und Schmutz.
- Rostbildung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Geschirrständer nicht in einem feuchten Bereich steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Kunststoff- und Metallteile sollten getrennt recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für GSK1670 entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen Geschirrständer!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding Voor de GSG1670 Tafelboordkast

1. Algemene Informatie

De GSG1670 tafelboordkast is ontworpen om op een efficiënte manier serviesgoed en andere keukengerei op te slaan. Met zijn strakke design en robuuste constructie is deze kast ideaal voor professioneel gebruik in restaurants, cafés en andere horecagelegenheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken; controleer de maximale draagcapaciteit om schade aan de kast te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het opslaan van serviesgoed en handdoeken, niet voor zwaardere goederen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe voorwerpen nabij de kast om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van vocht om schimmelvorming en roest te voorkomen.
- Bij het openen van de schuifdeuren, trek ze in gelijke mate om ongewenst tilten of schade te vermijden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600mm (B) x 700mm (D) x 1800mm (H)
- Voltag: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing

4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de kast op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is om de schuifdeuren volledig te openen.
- Controleer alle onderdelen op beschadigingen voordat u begint.
- Volg het meegeleverde montagehandleiding nauwkeurig om de kast in elkaar te zetten.
- Bevestig de kast aan de muur indien nodig om extra stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen goed zijn vastgedraaid.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeuren door deze eenvoudig naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Plaats serviesgoed en handdoeken op de planken en zorg voor een goede balans in de opslag.
- Sluit de deuren na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen tegen stof en vuil.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en schuifmechanismen en smeer deze zo nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de schuifdeuren moeilijk openen of sluiten, controleer dan op obstakels die de beweging blokkeren.
- Bij scheefhangen van de kast, controleer of alle poten gelijkmatig zijn afgesteld.
- Indien er zichtbare schade of gebroken onderdelen zijn, raadpleeg de klantenservice voor vervangingen.

8. Afvoer

- De kast moet aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus op de juiste manier worden afgevoerd.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor informatie over recycling en verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of support kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario para Vajilla 1600x700mm con 2 Puertas Correderas y Altura de 1800mm (GSK1670)

1. Información General

Este armario para vajilla ha sido diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficaz y seguro de utensilios de cocina en entornos comerciales. Con un diseño funcional y moderno, este mueble es ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y otros establecimientos de servicio de alimentos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este armario está destinado solo para el almacenamiento de vajilla y utensilios de cocina. No sobrecargue el mueble más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada.
- Evitar daños personales: No permita que los niños jueguen cerca del armario. Nunca utilice el armario como soporte para escalar o alcanzar objetos.
- Superficie segura: Asegúrese de que el armario esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y firme.
- Inspecciones regulares: Realice inspecciones periódicas para asegurarse de que todas las partes del armario estén en buen estado y no presenten desgastes significativos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: GSK1670
- Dimensiones: 1600 x 700 mm
- Altura: 1800 mm
- Puertas: 2 Puertas Correderas
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad para mayor durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión.
- Capacidad: Ideal para el almacenamiento de una gran cantidad de vajilla y utensilios.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Martillo de goma, destornillador, nivel y un taladro (si se requiere fijar el armario a la pared).
- Paso 1: Retire todas las piezas del paquete y verifique que no falte ninguna parte.
- Paso 2: Coloque el armario en la posición deseada en una superficie nivelada.
- Paso 3: Si se requiere fijar el armario a la pared, utilice el taladro y los anclajes adecuados según las instrucciones incluidas.
- Paso 4: Asegúrese de que las puertas deslizantes se muevan sin obstrucciones.
- Paso 5: Verifique que el armario esté nivelado utilizando un nivel. Ajuste las patas si es necesario.

5. Operación

- Acceso a contenido: Para abrir las puertas, tire de la manija hacia usted. Las puertas correderas deben deslizarse suavemente.
- Carga segura: Distribuya la carga uniformemente en los estantes para evitar el desequilibrio.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Utilice un paño húmedo con agua caliente y un detergente suave para limpiar las superficies exteriores del armario.
- Desinfección: Después de la limpieza, desinfecte las áreas de contacto frecuente.
- Mantenimiento regular: Revise el estado de las puertas correderas y aplique lubricante si es necesario para un funcionamiento suave.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- Problema: Las puertas no se deslizan correctamente.
- Solución: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones en el riel. Lubrique el riel si es necesario.
- Problema: El armario se tambalea.
- Solución: Asegúrese de que esté bien nivelado y ajuste las patas según sea necesario.

8. Eliminación

- Recomendaciones: Al final de su vida útil, elimine el armario de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos. El acero inoxidable es reciclable; considere llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

INFORMATION GÉNÉRALE

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire de vaisselle avec 2 portes coulissantes. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre à des normes élevées de qualité et de sécurité, tout en offrant une solution élégante pour le rangement de votre vaisselle.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

- Toujours vérifier que l'armoire est montée correctement avant d'utiliser.
- Ne pas surcharger les étagères pour éviter tout risque d'effondrement.
- Veuillez garder l'armoire à l'écart des sources de chaleur directe et de l'humidité.
- Assurez-vous que les portes coulissantes fonctionnent librement sans obstructions.
- Utilisez seulement des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs pour éviter d'endommager la surface.
- Gardez les petits enfants à l'écart de l'armoire lorsqu'elle est ouverte.

APERÇU DU PRODUIT ET SPÉCIFICATIONS

Dimensions : 1600 x 700 mm

Hauteur : 1800 mm

Nombre de portes : 2 portes coulissantes

Matériau : Acier inoxydable

Capacité de charge recommandée : 100 kg par étagère

INSTALLATION ET MONTAGE

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit plat pour installer l'armoire. Évitez les zones exposées à la chaleur ou à l'humidité.
2. Assemblage :
 - a. Déballez tous les composants et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
 - b. Fixez les étagères en ajustant les supports à la hauteur souhaitée.
 - c. Montez les portes coulissantes en vous assurant qu'elles glissent sans problème.
3. Fixation : Si possible, fixez l'armoire au mur pour plus de sécurité. Utilisez des chevilles adaptées au type de mur.
4. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tout est bien fixé et que l'armoire est stable avant de l'utiliser.

FONCTIONNEMENT

Pour ouvrir les portes coulissantes, poussez doucement mais fermement vers l'extérieur. Pour fermer, tirez délicatement sur la porte jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit complètement fermée. Organisez la vaisselle sur les étagères pour un accès facile.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges ou des produits qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles ne se desserrent pas avec le temps.

DÉPANNAGE

- Les portes ne s'ouvrent pas facilement : Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction dans le rail des portes.
- Sons de grincement lors de l'ouverture : Appliquez un peu de lubrifiant sur les rails des portes.
- Instabilité : Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement montée et vérifiez le niveau du sol.

ÉLIMINATION

En fin de vie, éliminez l'armoire conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage et la gestion des déchets. Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères.

CONTACT

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Armadietto per Tavola

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadietto per tavola GSK1670 è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ristorazione professionale, offrendo funzionalità e design efficiente. Con una struttura robusta e accessori di alta qualità, questo armadietto è ideale per la conservazione di piatti e utensili.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali oltre il limite consigliato.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Utilizzare soltanto per lo scopo previsto.
- In caso di danni durante il trasporto, contattare il rivenditore.
- Assicurarsi che le porte scorrevoli siano sempre in buone condizioni per evitare incidenti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: GSK1670
- Dimensioni: 1600 x 700 mm
- Altezza: 1800 mm
- Tipo di porte: 2 porte scorrevoli
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 120 kg per ripiano
- Colore: Argento

4. Installazione

1. Estrarre tutti i componenti dall'imballaggio e controllare che non ci siano parti danneggiate.
2. Selezionare una posizione adeguata per l'armadietto, garantendo stabilità.
3. Montare i piedi regolabili per la stabilizzazione dell'armadietto.
4. Installare le porte scorrevoli seguendo il manuale di istruzioni allegate.
5. Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che l'armadietto sia stabile prima di procedere all'uso.

5. Operazione

- Aprire e chiudere le porte scorrevoli con delicatezza.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto per organizzare piatti, bicchieri e utensili.
- Controllare che gli oggetti riposti non ostacolino la chiusura delle porte.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Verificare mensilmente che tutte le viti e connettori siano ben serrati.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadietto presenta delle vibrazioni o scricchiolii, controllare che sia livellato e che tutti i componenti siano ben assemblati.
- In caso di difficoltà con le porte scorrevoli, controllare il corretto allineamento delle guide.

8. Smaltimento

- In caso di smaltimento, seguire le norme locali sui rifiuti.
- Se possibile, riciclare i materiali dell'armadietto, come metallo e plastica.

9. Contatti

Per domande o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania